(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of the
admunistrator{s)

(b) insert dates

Contact Details.

Rule 2.47 Form 2 24B (CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company" Company number
The Great British Mobility Group Limited 05254780
In the: Court case number
Chancery Division, Birmingham District 8027 of 2012
Registry

[full name of court)

1/ We (a) Kenneth W Pattullo of Begbies Traynor, Finlay House, 10-14 West Nile Street, Glasgow, Gl 2PP
and Simon Robert Haskew of Begbies Traynor, Harbourside House, 4-5 The Grave, Bristol, BS1 4QZ

adminustrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the pertod

from to

(b) 28 May 2015 (b) 27 November 2015

Wy

Joint / Admintstrator(s)

Signed

Dated 20 December 2015

Begbies Teaynor (Central) LLP

You do not have to give any contact mformation
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will hetp Companies

Finlay House, 10-14 West Nile Strect, Glasgow, Gl 2PP

House to contact you tf there 1s a query on the form
The contact mformation that you give will be visible

Tel Number 01412222230

to searchers of the public record

IIRY AR

08/01/2016 #353
COMPANIES HOUSE

Fax Number 31l 238 223 3o | DX Number

\ave completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compantes at

House, Crown Way, Cardilf, CF14 JUZ DX 33050 Cardifl




ADM 7301 - T - 038114

Kenneth W Pattullo and Simon R Haskew were appointed Jont
Adnunistrators on 19 January 2012

The aftars, business and property of the Company are being managed by
the Admirustrator, who acts as the Company's agents

The Great British Mobifity Group Limited (in
Administration)

Progress Report of the Administrator pursuant to Rule
247 of The Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 28 May 2015 to 27 November 2015

Contents

Company and Jomt Administrator’s details
Progress in the penod and matters outstanding
Remuneration

Dvidend Information

Conclusion

O 0D Qoo

Appendices

1 Admnistrator's account of receipts and payments, incorparabng estimated
outcome for creditors




1. COMPANY AND ADMINISTRATOR'S DETAILS

Name of court Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry

Company registered number 05254780

Regstered office address C/o Begbies Traynor, Harbourside House, 4-5 The Grove, Bnstol, BS1
4QZ

Names of Admnisfrators Kenneth Wilson Pattullo & Simon Robert Haskew

Date of Adminstrator's appontment 18 January 2012
Person(s) makng appantment / The Director, Peter Kitson

apphcaton
Changes n office-holder (if any) Nore
Acts of the Admnustrators The Admnisirator acls as an officer of the court and as an agent of the

Company without personal sbilty  Any act required or authonsed under any
enaciment to be done by an administratar may be done by any one ormore
persons holding the office of adminstrator from tme o e

EC Regutaton on Insolvency The EC Regulation on Insclvency Proceedings (Council Regulation (EC)
No 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings which are ‘'main proceedings'
within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation

2. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD & MATTERS
OUTSTANDING

Attached at Appendix 1 1s my abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 28 May 2015 to 27
Novemnber 2015

The Admunistrator set out to achieve the following objectives
a) Rescue the company as a going concern or If not achievable
b) Achieve a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be (kely # the
company were wound up without being first being in admunistration or
¢} Realse the company’s assets in order to make a distnrbution to one or more secured or
preferental creddors

Further to my last progress repon, | can advise of the following

Directors Loan Account
Agreement has been reached with the former director in relation to the Directors Loan Account and funds
of £20,879 31 have been agreed n full and final settlement Funds are to be paid in full iIn January 2016

Deferred Consideration

As advised in our previous progress report dated 27 May 2015, the Company was potentially entitled to
deferred consideration ansing from the asset sale agreement to The Mobtlity Rental Group Liruted on
24 February 2012 This defemred consideration was 10 percent of the tax saved by the purchaser as a
result of the utihsaton of any tax losses deemed avallable for transfer and use by the purchaser
However, upon Insolvency, the pre CVA level of creditors I1s remnstated and under the adjustment rules
for transfemng losses, those losses had to be discounted for the creditors not being paid Following
reinstatement, these now exceed the losses by some margin  Therefore no funds will now be
recoverable in respect of defered consideration and, in any event The Mobility Rental Group has itself
since gone into Administration




3. REMUNERATION

The Administrator’s remuneration s based on hourly costs at scale rates calkulated on the tme
properly spent in the course of the administration

Total trne spent for the penod from 28 May 2015 to 27 November 2015 on this assignment amounts to

1260 hours at an average rate of £176 63 per hour resulting In total tme costs for the penod of
£2 225 50 excluding VAT and outlays of £67 03, excluding VAT

4. CREDITORS CLAIMS

It appears unlkely at this stage of the administration that there wilt be sufficient funds available to pay a
dndend to preferential or unsecured creditors

5. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Administrator has completed his investigation into the general affarrs of the company to determine
its property and labilthies and to identfy any actions that could lead to the recovery of funds prior to this
penad In addition, the Adminstrator also completed his report to the Department of Trade & Industry
on the conduct of the company directors

6. CONCLUSION

Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 prowides that the appomtment of an
administrator shall cease to have effect at the end of the pencd of one year beginning with the date on
which it takes effect. However, the administrator's term of office may be extended ether by court order
for a specified penod or by consent of the creditors for a specified penod not exceeding six months

In order to ensure that the objective of the administration 1s achieved and that we have fully discharged
our duties as admmistrators, it 1s necessary to extend the period of the administration for a period of 12
months in accordance with Paragraph 76(2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986 and Rule
2 112 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

The penod of administration has been extended by order of the court to 19 July 2016

| shall report again in 6 months

Kenneth W, Pattullo

Kenneth W. Pattullo
Joint Administrator

17 December 2015




The Great British Mobility Group Limited

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Statement From 28/35/2015 From 19/01/2012
of Affairs To 271112015 To 271112015
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Fixtures & Fittings NIL NIL
3,500 cO Office & Computer Equipment NIL NIL
3,270 00 Motor Vehicles NIL NIL
3,000 00 Stock NIL NIL
Rates Refund NiL 2,084 67
28,970 00 Cash at Bank NIL 30,128 82
9,303 00 Other debtors NIL NIL
10,000 00 Sale of business & assets NIL 30,000 00
Bank Interest Gross NIL 389 78
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 060
NIL Investments NIL NIL
NiL Beds & Chairs Direct Limited NiL NIL
NIL 62,603 87
COST OF REALISATIONS
O R Disbursements NIL 5100
Specific Bond NIL 12000
Office Holders Fees NIL 40,000 45
Accountancy fees NIL 3,520 00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1} NIL. 2,285 80
Legal Fees (1) NIL 19,179 25
Legal Fees (2) NiL NIL
Courner Service NIL 1,364 75
Statutory Advertising NIL 74 33
Insurance of Assets NIL 262 88
Bank Charges NIL 2500
Search Fees NIL NIL
NIL (66,883 46)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(31,978 26) Employees - Arrears & Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(214,013 49) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(115,850 22) Employees - Redundancy & Notice Pa NIL NIL
(49,679 00) Sales Agents NIL NIL
(816,660 00) The Mohiity Rental Group NIL NIL
(62,500 00) Sue Holloway & Ewan Gillies NIL NIL
{416,896 99) HMRC (non VAT) NIL NIL
(43,163 0D) HMRC (VAT) NIL NIL
{84,574 08) Customers & Refunds NiL NIL
(3,725,950 30) CVA Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{25,052 51) CVA Customers & Refunds NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100 00Q) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(5,528,414.85) NIL {4,279.59)
REPRESENTED BY

22 December 2015 10 06




Page 20f 2

Vat Receivable
Office
Trade Creditors

1PS SQL Ver 201210

638 39
(2,211 20)
(2,706 78)

(4,279.59)

Kenneth Wilson Pattullo
Jomnt Administrator

22 December 2015 10 06




WD Ty w

PP 2 Swoon o

BBA BTN LIl o~ S PPY eed wddmmi W

U 8L

Sy LR .”vu..ml—r..,.a. -
52221y 00 2zt
iba i

e LEEh0ET 0LL

PO e

05 859 Qs E 000
&

co ol

GT0Z/T1/42 01 S102/S0/8z wioid | 7 dnous Aupqoly ysiig 1ea19 oyl - Wav | WAv'8TZHIST

Aewiung - poday sasuadxg pue aung




